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PUBLIC ATTITUDES IN
GEORGIA

RESULTS OFJULY 2021 TELEPHONE SURVEY

CARRIED OUT FOR NDI BY CRRC GEORGIA

This research project is funded with UK aid
from the British people




RESEARCH To foster the development of more

responsive policies and governance;
GOALS

To help stakeholders diagnose and
address issues of public concern.

i Leaders from across the political spectrum
have reported that polls are important to
their work and encourage continued polling;

i Inclusive process: the polling instrument
was developed in consultation with the
stakeholders.




ABOUT THE POLL

WFieldwork dates: July 13-25, 2021

W2,016 completed interviews (23%
response rate,according to AAPOR
standards)

WThe average margin of error is +/-
1.3%

WNote: the margin of error is
different for every response

wShift from face -to-face to
telephone method might affect
a change on historical slides.

SAMPLE

W All interviews were conducted via mobile phone
interview method

W Simple random sampling method was used. Respondents
were selected using therandom -digit -dial method

W Interviews were conducted in Georgian, Azerbaijani,
Armenian and Russian languages

W The poll is representative of entire Georgian population
(excluding the occupied territories)

W In addition, the poll is representative of the capital, urban
and rural settlements

Quality control

W All interviewers receive special training
W CRRC central office coordinators conduct quality control
interviews




DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FACE TO FACE AND TELEPHONE SURVEYS
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Face to face survey

.Ql.

L

Ability to ask more questions (60-80);
Interviews take longer (30-60 min);
You can ask longer questions, provide
definitions;

You can show cards with answer
options.

O 000

Telephone survey

Number of questions limited (20-30);

Shorter duration (10-20 min);

Questions are shorter and simpler, than

during face to face interviews;

You canoOot use show cards
options. This means that answer options

should be shorter, or interviewer should

correspond answers.




DIFFERENCES BETWEEN FACE TO FACE AND TELEPHONE SURVEYS
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Face to face survey
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Interviewer sees respondent and can observe
r e s p ond e-wetbal behaviornwhether
he/she understand the question or not;
Interviewer is in the same space with
respondent and can better manage the
situation;

Certain group of busy people are harder to
reach this way;

Due to the sampling method, margin of error is
higher than during telephone surveys;

More expensive;

Longer fieldwork .
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Telephone survey
—

ase

Chances are higher that

r e .

understand the question an:¢

notice it;

Interviewer has no way of knowing in what kind
of environment the respondent is;

Easier to approach some respondents, e.g. men
or people who are often out of home;

Due to the sampling method, margin of error is
lower than during face to face interviews;
Cheaper;

Shorter fieldwork .




RESEARCH G Tt(i_thczllp s:akehgldtehrs f)ettertgndelr§tand public
attitudes towards the top national issues:
GOALS

economy and healthcare;

i To help the newly elected Parliament diagnose
and address expectations towards the new
convocation;

i To help stakeholders understand attitudes and
challenges around Covid-19 and upcoming
vaccination, including reasons for vaccine
support and hesitancy.




CHAPTER

COUNTRY DIRECTION,
STATE OF DEMOCRACY




Country direction

There are different opinions regarding the direction in which Georgia is

going. Which one do you agree with? (g4) 80

= (eorgia is going in the right direction 70

Georgia is not changing at all . .
C ountry dlre Ctlon W Georgia is going in the right direction
® Georgia is not changing at all

W Georgia is going in the wrong direction
mDK
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62 ==Georgia is going in the wrong direction

60 By Settlement, Age, Party closest to you

National E 19 49 81

49 50 Capital 25 20 49 51

Urban 23 20 49 61

40 Rural 22 17 50 101

30 18-34 25 23 46 51

23 35-54 22 19 50 81

20 55+ 23 15 52 91
19

10 GD supporters (18%) 62 11 21 @

Opposition supporters (12%) 9 20 68 2

0 Did not name a party (70) 16 20 53 91
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In 2020 -2021 survey method changed from faceto-
8

face to telephone.



Democracy

In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (q5)

—Yes —No

—DK
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2010 2011 2012 2013

In 2020 -2021 survey method changed from faceto-face to
telephone.
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Democracy

In your opinion, is Georgia a democracy now? (g5 X Settlement, Age,

Gender, Party closest to you)

National
Capital
Urban

Rural

18-34
35-54
55+

Male

Female

GD supporters (18%)
Opposition supporters (12%)
Did not name a party (70%)
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Government's performance

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the
current government? (q6)

-—=Bad

- Good

49
45
11 9
5 6 6 o 5/
Mar Dec Apr Jul Nov Dec Jul
2018 2019 2020 2021

In 2020 -2021 survey method changed from faceto-
face to telephone.
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Government's performance

Please, tell me, how would you rate the performance of the current
government? (g6 X Settlement, Age, Gender, Party closest to you)

1 Good mBad uDK = RA

National

Capital 31 58 4

Urban 34 53 3

Rural 39 47 2

18-34 34 50 5

35-54 36 54 2

55+ 37 52 2

Male 38 51 E]

Female 33 53 3

GD supporters (18%) 82 14
Opposition supporters (12%) 19 76
Did not name a party (70%) 27 57 4
10



CHAPTER 11

STATE OF
THE PANDEMIC /
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